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Owner’s Manual – Dri-Eaz Ace TurboDryer 
230-volt Models 

DRI-EAZ PRODUCTS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA USA 98233 

Fax: (360) 757-7950 Phone US: (360) 757-7776  www.dri-eaz.com  

The Ace TurboDryer is a high-performance, multi-positional airmover for the speed-drying of building structures and  
contents. It is designed for maximum airflow with minimal amp draw, as well as versatility, durability and ease of use. 

Read And Save These Instructions 
 

 
Safety Information 

Keep Children Away: Do not allow children to play with or 
around the unit, which could result in injury. Be sure the unit is 
inaccessible to children when not attended. 

Keep Unit Grounded: Always operate the unit with a ground-
ing plug and a grounded electrical outlet. A grounding plug is 
an essential safety feature that helps reduce the risk of shock 
or fire. 

Protect Power Cord from Damage: Never operate a unit with 
a damaged power cord, as this may lead to electrical or fire 
hazards. If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be re-
placed by a cord of the same type and amperage rating. 

Extension Cords: Extension cords must be grounded and 
able to deliver the appropriate voltage to the unit. 

When Using Outdoors: When using outdoors, connect only 
to an outlet provided with a Ground Fault Interrupting (GFI) 
device, and do not use an extension cord, to reduce the risk of 
electrical shock. Do not expose to rain. 

Do Not Use Speed Control Device: To reduce the risk of fire 
or electric shock, do not use TurboDryers with a solid-state 
speed control device. 

Handle With Care: Do not drop or throw the unit. Rough 
treatment can damage the components or wiring and create a 
hazardous condition. 

Run on Stable Surface: Always operate the unit on a stable, 
level surface, like the floor or a strong counter, so it cannot fall 
and cause injury. 

Use Caution During Stacked Operation: When stacking for 
operation, please use caution to avoid accident or injury from 
falling units. Avoid stacking units for operation in high-traffic 
areas. Keep children and pets away. 

Secure During Transport: When transporting in a vehicle, 
secure the unit to prevent sliding and possible injury to vehicle 
occupants. 

Keep Out of Water: Never operate the unit in pooled or stand-
ing water, as this may create a risk of injury from electrical 
shock. Do not store or operate outdoors. If electrical wiring or 
components become wet, thoroughly dry them before using 
the unit.  

Keep Air Intakes Clear: Do not clog or block air intakes, as 
may occur if operated too close to draperies or similar materi-
als. This may cause the unit to overheat and result in a fire or 
electrical hazard. 

Keep Out Dust and Dirt: Do not allow dust, dirt, or other par-
ticles to be drawn into the air intakes. Dirt in the motor can 
cause it to overheat, resulting in a fire or electrical hazard. If 
the motor gets dirty, clean it using an air hose. 

Unplug When Servicing: Always unplug the unit before per-
forming service or maintenance procedures. 

Allow Repair Only by Qualified Person: Do not attempt to 
disassemble or repair the unit if you are not qualified to do so. 
You may handle some maintenance and troubleshooting, but 
make sure that more complex problems are handled by an 
authorized service technician. For information about author-
ized repair, call Dri-Eaz at (360) 757-7776. 

HOW TO USE THE ACE TURBODRYER 
Ace TurboDryers are designed to blow air across wet surfaces 
for speed drying. The high-volume airflow from TurboDryers 
increases the rate of evaporation, helps prevent mold growth, 
and reduces the risk of additional moisture damage. Air 
movement improves evaporation by removing the boundary 
layer of saturated air that hovers near wet surfaces. TurboDry-
ers whisk away this moist air and replace it with drier air. 

Placing TurboDryers 
When drying in a building, place at least one TurboDryer per 
room. Place as many as needed for maximum airflow across 
all wet areas of the floor.  

Ensure that all wet surfaces receive good airflow. Open interior 
doors to maintain good air circulation. Doors may need to be 
braced to prevent them from blowing shut.  
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Choose an Operating Position 
The Ace is specifically designed to operate in any one of mul-
tiple positions. Each position utilizes a different angle to direct 
airflow exactly where you need it for effective drying. The ar-
row on the side of the unit indicates direction of airflow. 

 

Tilt Forward – Set the Ace on its 
narrow feet (handle on top). Tilt the 
Ace forward until the unit rests at 
an angle on its lower legs. This 
position creates laminar airflow 
along the floor in front of the unit.  

 

 

 

Tilt Back – Set the Ace on its nar-
row feet (handle on top). Tilt the 
Ace back until the unit rests at an 
angle on its lower legs. This posi-
tion directs air at an angle for dry-
ing elevated materials. 

 

 

 

Face Down – Set the Ace on all 
four legs with the switch-side grill 
facing down. This position directs 
air down at the floor for focused 
drying. 

 

 

 

Face Up – Set the Ace on all four 
legs with the switch-side grill facing 
up. This position directs air straight 
up for drying ceilings. 

 

 

 

Upright – Set the Ace square on its 
wide set of feet (handle on side) to 
direct air across a room parallel to 
the floor for ventilation. 

 

Stack for Operation – Set one Ace 
TurboDryer on its wide feet (handle 
on the side) on a stable, level sur-
face. Place a second Ace Tur-
boDryer on top so that its rubber 
feet fit into the impressions on the 
bottom unit. Always use caution 
when stacking for operation to 
avoid damage or injury from a fal-
ling unit. 

 

Stack for Storage – Ace TurboDry-
ers interlock for easy stacking, stor-
age and transport. Place units grill-
to-grill. Rotate units until the legs 
are not aligned. 

Control the Humidity  
Using TurboDryers to speed the rate of evaporation in a build-
ing usually causes the humidity to rise immediately. When this 
occurs, the air movement becomes less effective and the rate 
of drying slows. The increased humidity can also cause sec-
ondary damage to the structure and its contents. Therefore, it 
is vital that TurboDryers be used with adequate dehumidifica-
tion. To prevent secondary damage and help control mold 
growth, keep indoor humidity below 60% Rh. If possible, main-
tain indoor humidity below 45% Rh. This may require the use 
of DrizAir dehumidifiers. Even lower humidity (25-40% Rh) will 
speed the drying of dense materials such as lumber, and is 
possible with Dri-Eaz desiccant or low grain refrigerant dehu-
midifiers. 

To improve drying, close off the area being dried from the rest 
of structure. Regulate the heating or air conditioning system at 
68-80°F (20-27°C). When dehumidifiers are not available, run 
exhaust fans in the attic, kitchen and bathroom to remove 
some humidity. If outdoor air is very dry, open some windows 
or doors at least slightly. Use a thermo-hygrometer such as the 
Dri-Eaz DriHawk T-700 to determine the relative humidity.  

Check if Materials are Dry 
Monitor the moisture condition of wet materials with meters like 
the Dri-Eaz HydroSensor, Moisture Counter, and Moisture Pro. 
To check how completely materials have dried, compare your 
readings to those you take on similar materials that you know 
to be completely dry. 

Cooling & Ventilation 
Over-heated rooms can be cooled with high-volume airflow 
from an Ace TurboDryer. Place the unit on the floor or other 
flat surface and direct the air from cooler areas or the out-
doors. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Plug in to a standard outlet with the correct voltage and 

amperage for the unit.  

2. Place the unit in the desired operating position. The arrow 
on the side of the unit indicates direction of airflow. 

3. Set the switch at the desired speed. Setting I is for low 
speed and setting II is for high speed. 

4. Check for proper operation before leaving the unit unat-
tended. Do not move or carry the TurboDryer when it is 
running. 
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS 
Ace TurboDryers are designed to operate on a 230V/50 Hz 
electrical connection. Make sure that the electrical outlet is 
grounded and that all safety precautions are taken.  

MAINTENANCE 
Always turn off the power before performing maintenance pro-
cedures. All the service procedures below are to be executed 
with the unit unplugged. Perform before each use or as 
needed. 

INSPECT ELECTRICAL SYSTEM: Inspect the electrical cord 
for damage at regular intervals. Periodically, remove the hous-
ing and inspect internal wiring for bare wires, insecure fasten-
ers, and discoloration. Remove and repair any damaged wiring 
as needed. Failure to do so may lead to electrical shock or a 
fire hazard. 

CLEAN GRILLS: Clean off any accumulated lint or other mate-
rials from the protective grill cover. A buildup will reduce the 
airflow and may cause the motor to overheat and become a 

fire hazard.CLEAN EXTERIOR: Clean the housing with mild 
detergent and water. Bring back the original shine with a vinyl 
cleaner and polish like those used on automobile plastics. 

EXTERIOR INSPECTION: Evaluate exterior components and 
make sure they are properly installed. Listen to the unit for 
abnormal sounds. Repair or replace components as needed. 

Periodic Maintenance (as needed) 

Make sure unit is unplugged and the blade has stopped. Re-
move four screws to remove each grill cover. This will permit 
access to motor and fan blade for cleaning.  

CLEAN COMPONENTS: Use compressed air or a vacuum to 
remove lint and dust from fan blade, motor and grill covers. 

DO NOT WET MOTOR OR WIRING: To prevent damage to 
electrical components, do not use a hose or pressure washer 
to clean a TurboDryer. If electrical components do become 
wet, dry them immediately.  

MOTOR BEARINGS: The bearings on all Dri-Eaz TurboDryers 
are permanently lubricated. Do not oil. 

 

SPECIFICATIONS 
Model  Ace TurboDryer 
Operating Positions 6 
Power, 230 Volts 1.0 amps 
Actual CFM 2,285 (3,882 CMH) 
RPM 1230 Low - 1445 High 
Static Pressure .50" (1.25 cm) 
Motor Rating 1/4 hp. TEAO 
Motor Speeds 2-Speed PSC 
Thermal Protection Thermal Cut-off 
Switch 2-Speed Rocker 
Fan Blade 16.5" Axial (41.9 cm) 
Height, Width, Length 24 x 20.3 x 19" (61 x 51.5 x 48.3 cm) 
Use Weight 32 lb (16.3 kg) 
Ship Weight 39 lb (18 kg) 
Stackable Yes 
Handle Molded 
Cord Length 25 ft (7.6 m) 
Safety Listings CE 
Warranty 7 Year Limited 

Specifications are subject to change without notice. Some values are approximate. 
TROUBLESHOOTING 
In COLUMN 3, the technician in the field can handle "FS" or Field Solutions. Others solutions should be handled by a repair technician – an 
"AST" or Authorized Service Technician. 

WARNING: Execute all the service procedures below only with power turned off, i.e. unplugged. 

 
PROBLEM 

 
CAUSE 

See 
above 

 
SOLUTION 

Motor won't run No power to machine FS Plug in the unit; check circuit breaker or fuse 
 Switch not turned on FS Turn on the switch 
 Fan blade jammed FS Remove material jamming balde 
 Intake or exhaust grill blocked FS Turn machine off and allow to cool, then remove blockage 
 Switch is broken AST Call distributor or Dri-Eaz for replacement switch 
 Loose wiring AST Check wiring and tighten as needed 
Motor runs but blade turns 
erratically or scrapes 

Severe jolt has caused motor mount to 
bend and fan blade to rub  

AST Remove motor from housing, then replace or repair bent 
motor mount 

Unit vibrates excessively Accumulation of soil on fan blade FS Clean fan blade 
 Fan blade has lost balance AST Balance or replace fan blade 
 Fan blade has been bent AST Replace fan blade 
 Bent motor shaft AST Replace motor 

FOR PARTS AND SERVICE CALL YOUR LOCAL DISTRIBUTOR,  
or the Dri-Eaz Service Department at (360) 757-7776 
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Manuel du propriétaire - Dri-Eaz Ace TurboDryer 
Modèles de 230-volt 

DRI-EAZ PRODUCTS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA USA 98233 

Fax: (360) 757-7950 Phone US: (360) 757-7776  www.dri-eaz.com  

L’Ace TurboDryer est un appareil de déplacement d’air au rendement élevé et aux multiples positions d’utilisation, qui est 
utilisé pour le séchage rapide de bâtiments et de leur contenu. Il est conçu pour assurer un débit d’air maximal moyennant 

une consommation minimale et est caractérisé par sa souplesse d’emploi, sa durabilité et sa simplicité d’utilisation. 

Lisez et Conservez Ces Instructions 
 

 Directives de sécurité 
Tenez les enfants éloignés de l'unité: Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec ou autour de l'unité, car ils pourraient 
se blesser. Assurez-vous que l'unité ne soit pas accessible 
aux enfants, en l'absence de toute supervision. 

L’unité doit toujours être mise à la terre: L’unité doit tou-
jours fonctionner avec une fiche de mise à la terre et une prise 
mise à la terre. La prise de mise à la terre est une sécurité 
essentielle qui permet de réduire le risque d’électrocution ou 
d’incendie. 

Protégez le câble secteur contre tout endommagement: 
L’unité ne doit jamais fonctionner avec un câble secteur en-
dommagé, pour éviter les risques d’incendie ou liés à 
l’électricité. Si le câble secteur est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par un câble du même type et de même valeur 
d’ampérage. 

Rallonges: Les rallonges doivent être mises à la terre et 
doivent pouvoir délivrer la tension appropriée à l’unité. 

Lors d’une utilisation à l’extérieur: Lors d’une utilisation à 
l’extérieur, raccordez uniquement à une prise qui possède un 
dispositif d’interruption de défaut à la terre, et n’utilisez pas de 
rallonge pour limiter les risques d’électrocution. Ne pas ex-
poser à la pluie.  

N’utilisez pas de dispositif de contrôle de vitesse: Pour 
réduire les risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’utilisez pas 
les Séchoirs Turbo avec un dispositif de contrôle de vitesse à 
semi-conducteurs. 

Manipuler avec soin: Ne laissez pas tomber l’unité ou ne la 
jetez pas. Un mauvais traitement peut endommager les com-
posants ou les fils et peut créer une condition dangereuse. 

Faites fonctionner sur une surface stable: L’unité doit tou-
jours fonctionner sur une surface stable et à niveau, comme le 
sol ou un comptoir solide, de sorte qu’elle ne puisse pas tom-
ber et blesser quelqu’un. 

Dans les applications avec appareils superposés, prendre 
des précautions : lorsque vous superposez des appareils, 
vous devez prendre les précautions nécessaires afin d’éviter 

les accidents ou blessures provoqués par la chute d’appareils. 
Evitez l’emploi d’appareils superposés dans des zones à forte 
circulation, et éloignez les enfants et les animaux domes-
tiques. 

Fixez pour le transport: Lors du transport, fixez l’unité pour 
l’empêcher de glisser et de blesser les occupants du véhicule. 

Placez l’unité au sec: L’unité ne doit jamais fonctionner dans 
une flaque d’eau, à cause des dangers d’électrocution. Ne 
jamais entreposer à l’extérieur. Si un fil ou un composant élec-
trique est mouillé, il doit être correctement séché avant toute 
utilisation de l’unité.  

N’obstruez jamais les arrivées d’air: Ne placez pas l’unité 
près de rideaux ou de matières similaires car ils pourraient 
obstruer les arrivées d’air et faire surchauffer l’unité, créant 
ainsi un risque d’incendie ou lié à l’électricité.  

Empêchez la poussière et la saleté d’entrer: Empêchez que 
la poussière, la saleté ou autres particules ne pénètrent dans 
les arrivées d’air. S’il y a de la saleté dans le moteur, il pourrait 
surchauffer, créant ainsi un risque d’incendie ou lié à 
l’électricité. Si le moteur s’encrasse, nettoyez-le avec un tuyau 
d’air comprimé. 

Pour l’entretien, débranchez l’appareil : on doit toujours 
débrancher l’appareil avant de procéder à des interventions ou 
à l’entretien de l’appareil. 

Faites seulement réparer par une personne qualifiée: 
N’essayez pas de démonter ou de réparer l’unité si vous 
n’êtes pas qualifié pour le faire. Vous pourrez effectuer cer-
tains entretiens et dépannages, mais assurez-vous que les 
problèmes plus complexes soient réglés par un réparateur 
agréé. Pour de plus amples informations concernant les ré-
parations agrées, veuillez contacter Dri-Eaz au (360) 757-
7776. 

MODE D’EMPLOI DE L’ACE TURBODRYER 
Les appareils Ace TurboDryers sont conçus pour refouler de 
l’air sur des surfaces mouillées afin d’en accélérer le séchage. 
Le débit d’air à volume élevé produit par les TurboDryers 
augmente le degré d’évaporation, contribue à la prévention 
des moisissures et réduit les risques d’endommagement sup-
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plémentaires provoqués par l’humidité. Le mouvement de l’air 
augmente l’évaporation en supprimant la couche limite d’air 
saturé qui flotte à proximité des surfaces mouillées. Les Tur-
boDryers refoulent cet air humide et le remplacent par de l’air 
plus sec. 

Installation des TurboDryers 
Pour des applications de séchage à l’intérieur d’un bâtiment, 
placer au minimum un TurboDryer par pièce. Installer autant 
d’appareils qu’il sera nécessaire pour maximiser le débit d’air 
sur toutes les zones mouillées du plancher.  

Vérifier que toutes les surfaces mouillées reçoivent un bon 
débit d’air. Ouvrir les portes intérieures pour maintenir une 
bonne circulation de l’air. Il pourra être nécessaire de bloquer 
les portes afin de les empêcher de se fermer en claquant.  

Choisissez une position de service 
L’Ace a été conçu spécifiquement pour fonctionner dans une 
de ses nombreuses positions de service. Chaque position util-
ise un angle différent, permettant de diriger le débit d’air exac-
tement où vous le désirez pour assurer un séchage efficace. 
La flèche située sur le côté de l’appareil indique le sens du 
débit d’air. 

 

 

Inclinaison en avant – placer l’Ace sur 
ses pieds étroits (poignée en haut). 
Inclinez l’Ace en avant, jusqu’à ce 
que l’appareil repose à un certain 
angle sur ses jambes inférieures. 
Cette position crée un débit d’air 
laminaire le long du plancher, devant 
l’appareil.  

 

Inclinaison en arrière – placer l’Ace 
sur ses pieds étroits (poignée en 
haut). Inclinez l’Ace en arrière, 
jusqu’à ce que l’appareil repose à un 
certain angle sur ses jambes in-
férieures. Cette position dirige le débit 
à un certain angle, pour sécher des 
matières placées en hauteur. 

 

Tourné vers le bas – placer l’Ace sur 
ses quatre jambes, la grille côté 
commutateur étant tournée vers le 
bas. Cette position dirige le débit d’air 
vers le bas, sur le plancher, en as-
surant ainsi un séchage ciblé. 

 

Tourné vers le haut – Régler l’Ace sur 
ses quatre jambes, la grille côté 
commutateur étant tournée vers le 
haut. Cette position projette l’air en 
haut pour sécher les plafonds. 

 

Droit – Placer l’Ace droit sur son large 
jeu de pieds (poignée sur le côté), en 
dirigeant ainsi le débit d’air dans la 
pièce, parallèlement au plancher, 
pour en assurer la ventilation. 

 

Empilage des appareils – placer l’Ace 
TurboDryer sur ses pieds larges (poi-
gnée sur le côté) puis sur une surface 
horizontale stable. Placer un 
deuxième Ace TurboDryer au-dessus 
du premier de sorte que ses pieds de 
caoutchouc se placent dans les 
évidements pratiqués sur l’appareil 
inférieur. Lors de l’empilage 
d’appareils pour une certaine applica-
tion, on doit toujours prendre les pré-
cautions nécessaires pour éviter les 
accidents ou l’endommagement du 
matériel en cas de chute d’un appa-
reil. 

 

Empilage pour le stockage – les ap-
pareils s’imbriquent facilement l’un 
dans l’autre pour faciliter l’empilage, 
le stockage et le transport. Placer les 
appareils grille contre grille, puis faire 
tourner les appareils jusqu’à ce que 
les jambes ne soient pas alignées. 

Réduction de l’humidité  
L’utilisation de TurboDryers pour accélérer le degré d’évapo-
ration dans un bâtiment entraîne généralement une augmenta-
tion immédiate de l’humidité. Lorsque ceci se produit, le débit 
d’air devient moins efficace et la vitesse de séchage diminue. 
En outre, l’augmentation de l’humidité peut engendrer 
l’endommagement secondaire de la structure du bâtiment et 
de son contenu. En conséquence, il est indispensable d’utiliser 
les TurboDryers avec une déshumidification adéquate ; afin 
d’empêcher tout endommagement secondaire et de favoriser 
la réduction des moisissures, maintenir l’humidité à moins de 
60% H.R. à l’intérieur, et, si possible à moins de 45% H.R. : 
pour ceci, l’emploi de déshumidificateurs DrizAir pourra être 
nécessaire. même une humidité inférieure (25-40% h.r.) per-
mettra d’accélérer le séchage de matières denses, comme le 
bois, et, si possible, des déshydratants Dri-Eaz ou des 
déshumidificateurs à réfrigérant à bas niveau d’humidité. 

Pour optimiser le séchage, isoler la zone à sécher du restant 
de la structure. Régler l’installation de chauffage ou de climati-
sation sur 20 – 27ºC. Si l’on ne dispose pas de déshumidifi-
cateurs, on doit mettre des ventilateurs aspirants dans le 
grenier, la cuisine et la salle de bain, pour extraire une partie 
de l’humidité. Si l’air extérieur est très sec, ouvrir quelques 
fenêtres ou quelques portes, tout au moins légèrement. Pour 
déterminer l’humidité relative, utiliser un thermo-hygromètre 
comme le Dri-Eaz DriHawk T-700.  
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Vérifier que les matières sont sèches 
Contrôlez le niveau d’humidité des matières sèches avec des 
appareils de mesure d’humidité comme Dri-Eaz HydroSensor, 
Moisture Counter, et Moisture Pro : pour vérifier à quel point 
les matières sont sèches, comparez les valeurs relevées sur 
ces appareils avec des relevés effectués sur des matières 
similaire dont vous avez la certitude qu’elles sont complète-
ment sèches. 

Refroidissement et Ventilation 
On peut refroidir les pièces surchauffées avec un débit d’air à 
volume élevé refoulé par l’Ace TurboDryer. Placer l’appareil à 
même le plancher ou sur une autre surface plate, et diriger des 
zones plus froides ou de l’extérieur. 

MODE D’EMPLOI 
1. Brancher l’appareil dans une prise standard, dont la ten-

sion et l’intensité correspondent à celles de l’appareil.  

2. Placer l’appareil dans la position de service désirée. La 
flèche sur le côté de l’appareil indique le sens du débit 
d’air. 

3. Régler le commutateur sur la vitesse désirée. La flèche sur 
le côté de l’appareil indique le sens du débit d’air. 

4. Avant de laisser l’appareil sans surveillance, vérifier qu’il 
fonctionne correctement. Ne pas déplacer ou transporter le 
TurboDryer lorsqu’il est en marche. 

RACCORDEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES 
Les appareils Ace TurboDryers sont conçus pour être 
branchés sur prise de courant au 230V/50 Hz. L’utilisateur doit 
prendre toutes les précautions de sécurité et vérifier que la 
prise électrique est mise à la terre.  

MAINTENANCE 
On doit toujours couper l’alimentation électrique avant 
d’effectuer des interventions de maintenance. Pour toutes les 
opérations d’entretien ci-dessous, l’appareil doit être dé-
branché. Effectuer ces opérations chaque fois que l’on utilise 
l’appareil ou en cas de nécessité. 

INSPECTION DU SYSTEME ÉLECTRIQUE : inspecter l’état 
du câble électrique à des échéances régulières. Enlever péri-
odiquement l’enveloppe de l’appareil et inspecter le câblage à 
l’intérieur pour relever la présence éventuelle de fils nus, fixa-
tions desserrées et décoloration. On doit enlever et réparer les 
fils endommagés, en fonction des exigences, faute de quoi on 
s’expose à des risques de décharges électriques ou 
d’incendie. 

NETTOYAGE DES GRILLES : enlever les dépôts pelucheux 
ou autres matières de la grille de protection. Les accumula-
tions de matières réduisent le débit d’air et risquent d’entraîner 
la surchauffe du moteur, avec les risques d’incendie que cela 
comporte. 

NETTOYAGE DE L’EXTÉRIEUR : nettoyer le logement avec 
un détergent doux et de l’eau. Rétablir le lustre d’origine avec 
un produit pour vinyle, du type de ceux qui sont utilisés sur les 
garnitures en matière plastique des automobiles. 

INSPECTION DE L’EXTÉRIEUR : examiner les pièces ex-
térieures et vérifier qu’elles ont été installées correctement. 
Écouter l’appareil pour relever la présence de bruits anor-
maux. Réparer ou remplacer les pièces selon les exigences. 

Entretien périodique (selon les exigences) 

Vérifier que l’appareil est débranché et que la pale est arrêtée. 
Enlever les quatre vis pour enlever chaque couverture de 
grille, afin de pouvoir accéder au moteur et à la pale pour les 
nettoyer.  

NETTOYAGE DES COMPOSANTS : enlever les matières 
pelucheuses et les poussières de la pale, du moteur et des 
couvertures de grille avec de l’air comprimé ou sous vide. 

NE PAS MOUILLER LE MOTEUR OU LES CABLES : afin de 
ne pas endommager les composants électriques, ne pas util-
iser un tuyau ou un appareil de lavage sous pression pour 
nettoyer le TurboDryer. Si l’on mouille des composants électri-
ques, on doit les sécher immédiatement.  

ROULEMENTS DU MOTEUR : les roulements sur tous les 
appareils Dri-Eaz TurboDryers sont du type à lubrification 
permanente : on ne doit pas les lubrifier. 

SPÉCIFICATIONS 
Modèle  Ace TurboDryer 
Positions de service 6 
Tension d’alimentation , 230 Volts 1,0 amps 
Débit effectif 3882 m3/h 
Régime 1230 (bas) – 1445 (haut) 
Pression statique 1,25 cm 
Puissance nom. du moteur 1/4 hp. TEAO 
Vitesses du moteur 2 vitesses, PSC 
Protection thermique Disjoncteur thermique 
Commutateur Commutateur à bascule 2 vitesses 
Pale du ventilateur Axiale, 41,9 cm 
Hauteur / largeur / longueur 61 x 51,5 x 48,3 cm 
Poids en service 16,3 kg 
Poids à l’expédition 18 kg 
Empilable Oui 
Poignée Pièce moulée 
Longueur du câble 7,6 m 
Homologations de sécurité CE 
Garantie 7 ans, limitée 
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Les spécifications sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans préavis. Certaines valeurs sont approximatives. 
 
 
DÉPISTAGE DES DÉFAUTS 
Dans la colonne 3, le technicien sur place peut exécuter lui-même les solutions "FS" (ou « sur place »). Les autres solutions doivent être 
exécutées par un technicien du service de réparation – c’est à dire un technicien autorisé pour l’assistance (« AST »). 

AVERTISSEMENT : on ne peut exécuter les opérations d’assistance décrites ci-dessous qu’après avoir coupé l’alimentation (appareil débranché). 

 
PROBLEME 

 
CAUSE 

Voir ci-
dessus 

 
SOLUTION 

Le moteur ne fonctionne pas La machine est hors tension FS Brancher l’appareil ; vérifier le disjoncteur ou le fusible 
 Le commutateur n’est pas en circuit FS Mettre le commutateur en circuit 
 La pale du ventilateur est coincée FS Enlever les matières qui coincent la pale 
 Grille bouchée à l’aspiration ou au 

refoulement 
FS Arrêter l’appareil ; laisser refroidir puis éliminer l’obturation

 Rupture du commutateur AST Demander au distributeur ou à Dri-Eaz un commutateur 
de rechange 

 Fils desserrés AST Vérifier le câblage ; serrer si nécessaire 
Le moteur fonctionne mais la 
pale tourne de façon ir-
régulière ou racle 

Une secousse brutale a provoqué le 
cintrage de la monture du moteur : en 
conséquence, la pale racle 

AST Enlever le moteur du logement, puis remplacer ou réparer 
la monture pliée du moteur 

L’appareil vibre de façon ex-
cessive 

Accumulation de terre sur la pale FS Nettoyer la pale du ventilateur 

 La pale est déséquilibrée AST Équilibrer ou remplacer la pale du ventilateur 
 La pale a été pliée AST Remplacer la pale du ventilateur 
 Arbre du moteur plié AST Remplacer le moteur 
POUR OBTENIR DES PIECES DÉTACHÉES ET CONTACTER LE SERVICE D’ASSISTANCE, APPELEZ VOTRE DISTRIBUTEUR LOCAL ou le 
service d’assistance de Dri-Eaz en composant le (360) 757-7776 
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Manual del propietario – Turbosecadora Ace de Dri-Eaz  
Modelos de 230 voltios 

DRI-EAZ PRODUCTS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA USA 98233 

Fax: (360) 757-7950 Phone US: (360) 757-7776  www.dri-eaz.com  

Las turbosecadoras Ace son aspiradores de aire de alto rendimiento y posiciones múltiples,  
que secan rápidamente las estructuras y contenidos de edificios. Están diseñadas para ofrecer  

el máximo flujo de aire con el mínimo amperaje, además de ser versátiles, duraderas y fáciles de usar. 

Lea y guarde estas instrucciones 
 

 
Información de seguridad 

Mantener alejados a los niños: no permita que los niños 
jueguen con la unidad o cerca de ella, puesto que podría oca-
sionarles daños personales. Asegúrese de que los niños no 
tengan acceso a la unidad cuando ésta esté funcionando sin 
su atención personal. 

Conexión a tierra: esta unidad necesita estar conectada a 
una toma de tierra o llevar un enchufe que contenga tierra. Un 
enchufe de tierra es un elemento de seguridad esencial, pues-
to que ayuda a reducir los riesgos de incendios y descargas 
eléctricas. 

Protección del cable de alimentación: no utilice nunca una 
unidad que tenga el cable de alimentación dañado, puesto que 
esto podría ocasionar un riesgo de incendio. Si el cable de 
suministro eléctrico está dañado, deberá cambiarlo por un 
cable del mismo tipo y amperaje. 

Cables de extensión: los cables de extensión deberán estar 
conectados a tierra y ser capaces de proporcionar el voltaje 
apropiado a la unidad. 

Uso en el exterior: cuando utilice la turbosecadora en el exte-
rior, conéctela únicamente a un dispositivo que contenga un 
circuito de seguridad de interrupción de tierra y no utilice cable 
de extensión, con el fin de reducir el riesgo de descargas eléc-
tricas. No permita que se moje. 

No utilizar dispositivos de control de velocidad: para redu-
cir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no utilice las 
turbosecadoras con un dispositivo de control de seguridad de 
estado sólido. 

Manejar con cuidado: no deje que se caiga ni tire la unidad. 
La manipulación brusca de la máquina puede ocasionar daños 
en los componentes o cables y provocar situaciones peligro-
sas. 

Hacer funcionar sobre una superficie estable: la unidad 
deberá funcionar sobre una superficie estable y uniforme, por 
ejemplo sobre el suelo o sobre un mostrador resistente, de 
modo que no pueda caer y provocar daños. 

Precaución al apilar unidades: Si pone en funcionamiento va-
rias unidades apiladas, tenga cuidado para que no se caigan y 
causen accidentes o heridas. No apile unidades en zonas de 
paso muy frecuentadas. Mantenga alejados a los niños y ani-
males domésticos. 

Asegurar durante el transporte: cuando transporte la unidad 
en un vehículo, asegúrela de forma que no pueda deslizarse y 
ocasionar posibles daños a los ocupantes del mismo. 

Mantener alejada de las fuentes de agua: no trabaje nunca 
con la unidad en agua retenida o estancada, puesto que po-
dría provocar daños por descargas eléctricas. No guarde ni 
utilice la unidad en el exterior. Si los cables o los componentes 
eléctricos se mojan, séquelos completamente antes de utilizar 
la unidad. 

Mantener las entradas de aire libres de obstrucciones: no 
deje que la unidad funcione cerca de materiales de pañería 
que podrían obstruir o bloquear las entradas de aire. Esto po-
dría hacer que la unidad se sobrecaliente y provoque un in-
cendio o un peligro eléctrico. 

Evitar el polvo y la suciedad: no permita que entre polvo, 
suciedad u otras partículas en las entradas de aire. La sucie-
dad del motor puede hacer que éste se recaliente y provoque 
un incendio o un peligro eléctrico. Si el motor se ensucia, lím-
pielo con una manguera para aire. 

Desenchufar antes de realizar trabajos de mantenimiento: 
Desenchufe siempre la unidad antes de llevar a cabo trabajos 
de servicio o mantenimiento. 

Únicamente personal autorizado para las reparaciones: no 
intente desmontar ni reparar la unidad si no está cualificado 
para ello. Usted puede solucionar algunos problemas o cues-
tiones de mantenimiento, pero asegúrese de que un técnico 
de servicio autorizado se encargue de los problemas más 
complejos. Para más información acerca de las reparaciones 
autorizadas, llame a Dri-Eaz al número (360) 757-7776. 

USO DE LA TURBOSECADORA ACE 
Las turbosecadoras Ace están diseñadas para soplar aire so-
bre superficies mojadas con el fin de secarlas rápidamente. El 
flujo de aire de gran volumen de las turbosecadoras acelera la 
velocidad de evaporación, ayuda a evitar el crecimiento de 
moho y reduce el riesgo de daños adicionales debidos a la 
humedad. El movimiento del aire mejora la evaporación, ya 
que elimina una capa de aire saturado que se encuentra cerca 
de las superficies mojadas y actúa como barrera. Las turbose-
cadoras eliminan este aire húmedo y lo sustituyen por otro 
más seco. 
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Colocación de las turbosecadoras 
Para secar un edificio, coloque al menos una turbosecadora 
en cada sala. Coloque tantas como sean necesarias para ob-
tener el máximo flujo de aire posible entre las zonas mojadas 
de la planta.  

Asegúrese de que todas las superficies reciban un buen flujo 
de aire. Abra las puertas interiores para que el aire circule 
bien. Es posible que haya que sujetar las puertas para impedir 
que se cierren de golpe.  

Elección de la posición de funcionamiento 
La Ace está especialmente diseñada para funcionar en una de 
varias posiciones. Cada posición utiliza un ángulo distinto para 
dirigir el flujo exactamente donde lo necesita para lograr un 
secado eficaz. La flecha del lateral de la unidad indica la di-
rección del flujo de aire. 

 

Inclinación hacia delante: Coloque la 
Ace sobre las patas estrechas (con la 
manija en la parte superior). Incline la 
Ace hacia delante hasta que la uni-
dad descanse en las patas inferiores. 
En esta posición se crea un flujo de 
aire laminar que se extiende por el 
suelo delante de la unidad. 

 

Inclinación hacia atrás: Coloque la 
Ace sobre las patas estrechas (con la 
manija en la parte superior). Incline la 
Ace hacia atrás hasta que la unidad 
descanse en las patas inferiores. En 
esta posición se crea un flujo angula-
do para secar objetos y materiales 
elevados.  

 

Boca abajo: Coloque la Ace sobre las 
cuatro patas con la rejilla del lado de 
los interruptores mirando al suelo. En 
esta posición se dirige el aire al suelo 
para secar un punto determinado. 

 

Boca arriba: Coloque la Ace sobre las 
cuatro patas con la rejilla del lado de 
los interruptores mirando hacia arri-
ba. En esta posición el aire se dirige 
directamente hacia arriba para el 
secado de techos. 

 

De pie: Coloque la Ace sobre los pies 
anchos (con la manija a un lado) para 
dirigir el aire por toda la habitación 
paralelamente al suelo para ventilar-
la. 

 

Apilar (para funcionamiento): Coloque 
la Ace sobre los pies anchos (con la 
manija a un lado) sobre una superficie 
estable y lisa. Coloque la segunda 
turbosecadora Ace encima de forma 
que las patas de goma encajen en las 
marcas de la unidad de abajo. Lleve 
siempre cuidado al apilar las unidades 
para evitar accidentes o daños al 
caerse una unidad. 

 

Apilar (para guardar): Las turboseca-
doras Ace encajan para que resulte 
más fácil apilarlas, guardarlas y 
transportarlas. Coloque las unidades 
rejilla con rejilla. Gírelas hasta que 
las patas no estén alineadas. 

Control de la humedad  
Cuando se utilizan turbosecadoras para acelerar el ritmo de 
evaporación en un edificio, la humedad puede aumentar in-
mediatamente. Cuando ocurre esto, el movimiento del aire se 
hace menos efectivo y la velocidad de secado desciende. El 
aumento de la humedad puede además causar daños secun-
darios al edificio y su contenido. Por tanto, es muy importante 
que las turbosecadoras se utilicen con la deshumidificación 
adecuada. Para evitar daños secundarios y controlar mejor el 
crecimiento de moho, mantenga la humedad interior por deba-
jo del 60% Rh. Si es posible, mantenga la humedad interior 
por debajo del 45% Rh. Para ello, puede ser necesario utilizar 
los deshumidificadores de DrizAir. Incluso una humedad más 
baja (25-40% Rh) acelerará el secado de materiales densos 
como la madera, y esto es posible con los deshumidificadores 
desecantes o refrigeradores de baja humedad de Dri-Eaz. 

Para mejorar el secado, cierre la zona que va a secar y aíslela 
del resto de la estructura. Regule la calefacción o el sistema 
de aire acondicionado a 20-27°C (68-80°F). Si no dispone de 
deshumidificadores, ponga en marcha los extractores del áti-
co, la cocina y el cuarto de baño para eliminar parte de la 
humedad. Si el aire del exterior es muy seco, abra al menos 
un poco algunas ventanas o puertas. Utilice un termo-
higrómetro como el DriHawk T-700 de Dri-Eaz para determinar 
cuál es la humedad relativa. 

Compruebe si los materiales están secos 
Controle la condición de humedad de los materiales mojados 
con medidores de humedad como el HydroSensor, el Moisture 
Counter y Moisture Pro de Dri-Eaz. Para comprobar si los ma-
teriales se han secado completamente, compare la lectura que 
obtiene con las que suele obtener de materiales similares que 
sabe que están secos. 

Refrigeración y ventilación 
Las salas excesivamente calentadas se pueden refrescar con 
el flujo de aire de alto volumen de las turbosecadoras. Colo-
que la unidad en el suelo o sobre otra superficie plana y dirija 
el aire de zonas más frescas o del exterior. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANEJO 
1. Enchufe la unidad a una toma de corriente ordinaria con el 

voltaje y el amperaje correctos para la unidad. 

2. Coloque la unidad en la posición de funcionamiento que 
desee. La flecha de la lateral de la unidad indica la direc-
ción del flujo.  

3. Ajuste el interruptor a la velocidad deseada. El ajuste I es 
para baja velocidad, y el II es para alta velocidad. 

4. Compruebe que la unidad funciona correctamente antes 
de marcharse. No mueva ni traslade la unidad mientras es-
té en funcionamiento. 

CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS 
Las turbosecadoras están diseñadas para funcionar con una 
conexión eléctrica de 230V/50 Hz. Asegúrese de que el en-
chufe está conectado a tierra y de que se toman todas las 
precauciones de seguridad.  

MANTENIMIENTO 
Desconecte siempre el suministro eléctrico antes de llevar a 
cabo cualquier procedimiento de mantenimiento. Todos los 
procedimientos de servicio que se describen a continuación se 
llevarán a cabo con la unidad desenchufada. Realice estas 
acciones cada vez que vaya a utilizar la máquina o cuando 
sea necesario. 

EXAMEN DEL SISTEMA ELÉCTRICO: examine con regulari-
dad el cable eléctrico para comprobar que no ha sufrido da-
ños. Retire periódicamente la carcasa y examine los cables 
internos para ver si hay cables pelados, cierres inseguros o 
decoloración. Retire y repare los cables dañados cuando sea 

necesario. De no hacerlo, podrían provocarse descargas eléc-
tricas o peligro de incendios. 

LIMPIEZA DE LAS REJILLAS: limpie y elimine la pelusa o 
cualquier otro material que se haya acumulado en las rejillas 
de las entradas de aire. Su acumulación reduciría el flujo de 
aire y podría causar que el motor se sobrecalentase y provo-
case fuego. 

LIMPIEZA DEL EXTERIOR: limpie la carcasa con detergente 
suave y agua. Recupere el brillo inicial con un limpiador de 
vinilo y un abrillantador como los que se utilizan para las su-
perficies de plástico de los automóviles. 

INSPECCIÓN DEL EXTERIOR: evalúe los componentes ex-
ternos y asegúrese de que están correctamente instalados. 
Escuche si la unidad emite sonidos inusuales. Repare o susti-
tuya los componentes cuando sea necesario. 

Mantenimiento periódico (cuando sea necesario) 

Asegúrese de que la unidad esté desenchufada y de que el 
ventilador se ha detenido por completo. Retire cuatro tornillos 
para retirar las rejillas. De esta forma, podrá acceder al motor 
y al ventilador para limpiarlos.  

LIMPIEZA DE COMPONENTES: utilice aire comprimido o un 
aspirador para eliminar la pelusa y el polvo de la rueda del 
ventilador, el motor y las rejillas. 

NO MOJE EL MOTOR NI LOS CABLES: para evitar los daños 
de los componentes eléctricos, no utilice una manguera ni un 
compresor de agua para limpiar las turbosecadoras. Si los 
componentes eléctricos se mojan, séquelos inmediatamente.  

RODAMIENTOS DEL MOTOR: los rodamientos de todas las 
turbosecadoras Dri-Eaz están lubricados permanentemente. 
No los engrase. 

 
 

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 
Modelo  Turbosecadora Ace 
Posiciones de funcionamiento 6 
Corriente, 230 voltios 1,0 A 
p3/min. reales 2.285 (3882 p3/min.) 
RPM 1230 baja - 1445 alta 
Presión estática 0,5" (1,25 cm) 
Potencia del motor 1/4 cv. TEAO 
Velocidades del motor Circuito por desplazamiento de fase de 2 velocidades 
Protección térmica Apagado térmico 
Conmutador Basculante de 2 velocidades 
Rueda del ventilador Axial de 41,9 cm (16,5 pulg.) 
Alto, ancho, largo 61 x 51,5 x 48,3 cm (24 x 20,3 x 19 pulg.) 
Peso real 16,3 kg (32 libras) 
Peso de transporte 18 kg (39 libras) 
Apilable Sí 
Manija Moldeada 
Longitud del cable 7,6 metros (25 pies) 
Normas de seguridad CE 
Garantía Limitada de 7 años 

Estas especificaciones pueden ser modificadas sin previo aviso. Algunos valores son aproximados. 
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
Las "SC" o Soluciones de campo de la COLUMNA 3 pueden ser resueltas por un técnico en ese campo. Otras soluciones deberá llevarlas a 
cabo un "TSA" o Técnico de servicio autorizado. 

ATENCIÓN: Todos los procedimientos que se indican a continuación deberán llevarse a cabo con la corriente apagada, es decir, con el aparato   
  desenchufado. 

 
PROBLEMA 

 
CAUSA 

Ver 
arriba 

 
SOLUCIÓN 

El motor no funciona La máquina no tiene corriente SC Enchufe la unidad, compruebe el cortacircuitos o el fusible 
 El interruptor no está encendido SC Encienda el interruptor 
 Se ha atascado el ventilador SC Retire el material que ha atascado el ventilador 
 La rejilla de entrada o salida está bloqueada SC Apague la máquina y deje que se enfríe, y después retire el 

material que la bloquea  
 El interruptor está roto TSA Llame a su distribuidor o a Dri-Eaz para conseguir un inter-

ruptor de repuesto 
 El cableado está suelto TSA Verifique el cableado y ténselo si es necesario 
El motor funciona pero el 
ventilador gira de forma 
errática o raspa 

Una sacudida fuerte ha hecho que se doble 
la montura del motor y el ventilador roza 

TSA Retire el motor de la carcasa, y luego vuelva a ponerlo en 
su sitio o repare la montura del motor 

 
La unidad vibra excesiva-
mente 

Acumulación de suciedad en el ventilador SC Limpie el ventilador 

 La rueda del ventilador se ha desequilibrado TSA Equilibre o cambie la rueda 
 La rueda del ventilador se ha doblado TSA Cambie la rueda 
 El eje del motor se ha doblado TSA Cambie el motor 

PARA OBTENER PIEZAS Y SERVICIOS, LLAME A SU DISTRIBUIDOR MÁS CERCANO,  
o al departamento de servicio de Dri-Eaz, al (360) 757-7776 
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Bedienungshandbuch - Dri-Eaz-Turbotrockner Ace 
Modelle für 230 Volt 

DRI-EAZ PRODUCTS, INC.  
15180 Josh Wilson Road, Burlington, WA USA 98233 

Fax: (360) 757-7950 Phone US: (360) 757-7776  www.dri-eaz.com  

Die Ace-Turbotrockner sind Hochleistungs-Luftgebläse mit mehreren Arbeitspositionen  
für das schnelle Austrocknen von Gebäuden und ihrem Inhalt. Sie sind für maximalen Luftfluss  
bei minimalem Stromverbrauch, für Vielseitigkeit, Haltbarkeit und leichten Einsatz konzipiert. 

Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen und bewahren Sie sie auf
 

 
Sicherheitshinweise 

Kinder fernhalten: Kinder nicht mit dem oder in der Nähe des 
Geräts spielen lassen, da sie sich verletzen könnten. Die 
Maschine darf für Kinder nicht zugänglich sein, wenn sie 
unbeaufsichtigt sind. 

Das Gerät muss geerdet sein: Das Gerät immer mit einem 
Schutzkontaktstecker und einer geerdeten Steckdose benut-
zen. Ein Schutzkontaktstecker stellt eine wichtige Sicherheits-
vorkehrung dar und verringert das Risiko von Stromschlag und 
Feuer. 

Stromkabel vor Beschädigung schützen: Das Gerät 
niemals mit beschädigtem Stromkabel benutzen, da dies zu 
Stromschlag oder Brand führen kann. Wenn das Stromkabel 
beschädigt ist, muss es durch ein Kabel derselben Art und 
Bemessung ersetzt werden. 

Verlängerungskabel: Verlängerungskabel müssen geerdet 
sein und dem Gerät die entsprechende Spannung zuführen. 

Bei Benutzung im Freien Bei Benutzung im Freien nur an 
eine Steckdose anschließen, die mit einem Fehlerstromschutz-
schalter ausgestattet ist, und nicht mit einer Verlängerungs-
schnur verwenden, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu 
verringern. Nicht Regen aussetzen. 

Vorsicht, wenn mehrere Geräte aufeinandergestellt be-
trieben werden: Wenn Geräte aufeinandergestellt werden, ist 
Vorsicht anzuwenden, um Unfälle und Verletzungen durch 
herunterfallende Geräte zu vermeiden. In Bereichen mit hohen 
Verkehr sollten die Geräte nicht gestapelt werden. Kinder und 
Haustiere fernhalten. 

Keine Drehzahlregler verwenden: Um das Risiko eines 
Brandes oder Stromschlags zu reduzieren, dürfen Turbotrock-
ner nicht mit elektronischen Drehzahlreglern verwendet 
werden. 

Mit Sorgfalt behandeln: Das Gerät nicht fallen lassen oder 
werfen. Wenn das Gerät unvorsichtig behandelt wird, können 
Bauteile oder die Verdrahtung beschädigt werden, was 
gefährlich sein kann. 

Auf einer festen Fläche arbeiten: Das Gerät immer auf einer 
festen, ebenen Fläche, wie dem Fußboden oder einer stabilen 
Theke, aufstellen, damit es nicht umfallen und Verletzungen 
verursachen kann. 

Während des Transports sichern: Wenn das Gerät in einem 
Fahrzeug transportiert wird, ist es zu sichern, damit es nicht 
herumrutschen und möglicherweise die Fahrzeuginsassen 
verletzen kann. 

Trocken halten: Das Gerät darf nicht in Pfützen oder stehen-
dem Wasser betrieben werden, da dadurch das Risiko einer 
Verletzung durch Stromschlag entsteht. Nicht im Freien 
aufbewahren oder betreiben. Wenn die elektrische Verdrah-
tung oder Teile des Geräts nass werden, ist das Gerät vor der 
Wiederbenutzung gründlich zu trocknen.  

Luftöffnungen frei halten: Die Luftöffnungen nicht verstopfen 
oder blockieren, was bei Betrieb in der Nähe von Gardinen 
oder ähnlichen Stoffen passieren kann. Das Gerät könnte sich 
dadurch überhitzen, was zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag 
führen könnte. 

Staub und Schmutz fernhalten: Darauf achten, dass kein 
Staub, Schmutz oder andere Partikel über die Luftöffnungen 
angesaugt werden. Schmutz im Motor kann zu Überhitzen 
führen, was zu einem Brand oder Stromschlag führen kann. 
Wenn der Motor verschmutzt, ist er mit Druckluft zu säubern. 

Bei Wartungsarbeiten den Stecker herausziehen: Den 
Gerätestecker immer herausziehen, ehe Wartungs- oder 
Instandhaltungsarbeiten ausgeführt werden. 

Reparaturen nur durch dazu qualifizierte Personen aus-
führen lassen: Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu zerlegen 
oder zu reparieren, wenn Sie nicht für diese Arbeit qualifiziert 
sind. Sie können bestimmte Wartungs- und Fehlersuchar-
beiten ausführen, aber lassen Sie komplexe Probleme von 
einem zugelassenen Servicetechniker bearbeiten. Information-
en über zugelassene Reparaturtechniker erhalten Sie telefon-
isch von Dri-Eaz (360) 757-7776. 

VERWENDUNG DES ACE-TURBOTROCKNERS 
Ace-Turbotrockner sind so konstruiert, dass sie Luft über 
feuchte Flächen blasen, um sie schnell zu trocknen. Der durch 
den Turbotrockner erzeugte hochvolumige Luftfluss erhöht die 
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Verdunstung, hilft bei der Verhinderung von Schimmelbildung 
und reduziert so das Risiko zusätzlicher Schäden durch 
Feuchtigkeit. Fließende Luft verbessert die Verdunstung, da 
sie die Grenzschicht der gesättigten Luft fortbläst, die über 
nassen Oberflächen steht. Die Turbotrockner reißen diese 
feuchte Luft fort und ersetzen sie durch trocknere Luft. 

Aufstellen des Turbotrockners 

Wenn ein Gebäude ausgetrocknet werden soll, ist mindestens 
ein Turbotrockner pro Raum aufzustellen. Stellen Sie so viele 
Geräte auf, wie für den maximalen Luftfluss über alle nassen 
Bodenflächen benötigt werden.  

Achten Sie darauf, dass alle nassen Oberflächen dem Luft-
fluss ausgesetzt sind. Zimmertüren öffnen, um die Luft-
zirkulation zu verbessern. Es kann sein, dass die Türen 
festgestellt werden müssen, damit sie nicht zuschlagen.  

Wahl einer Arbeitsposition 
Der Ace ist extra so konstruiert, dass er in einer von mehreren 
Positionen arbeiten kann. Jede Position nutzt einen anderen 
Winkel, um den Luftfluss genau dorthin zu lenken, wo er für 
wirksames Trocknen benötigt wird. Der Pfeil auf der Seite des 
Geräts zeigt die Richtung des Luftflusses an. 

 

Nach vorne geneigt – Den Ace auf 
die schmalen Füße stellen (Griff 
oben). Den Ace nach vorne kippen, 
bis das Gerät im Winkel auf den un-
teren Füßen sitzt. In dieser Position 
fließt die Luft parallel zum Boden vor 
dem Gerät.  

 

Nach hinten geneigt – Den Ace auf 
die schmalen Füße stellen (Griff 
oben). Den Ace nach hinten kippen, 
bis das Gerät im Winkel auf den 
unteren Füßen sitzt. In dieser Po-
sition wird die Luft im Winkel nach 
oben zum Trocknen von höher ste-
henden Teilen gerichtet. 

 

Vorderseite nach unten – Den Ace 
auf alle vier Füße stellen, wobei das 
Gitter auf der Schalterseite nach 
unten gerichtet ist. In dieser Position 
wird die Luft nach unten auf den 
Boden zum gezielten Trocknen 
gerichtet. 

 

Vorderseite nach oben – Den Ace auf 
alle vier Füße stellen, wobei das Git-
ter auf der Schalterseite nach oben 
gerichtet ist. In dieser Position wird 
die Luft direkt nach oben gerichtet, 
um die Decke zu trocknen. 

 

Aufrecht – Den Ace auf die weiter 
auseinanderliegenden Füße setzen 
(Griff zur Seite), um die Luft zur 
Belüftung parallel zum Boden durch 
den Raum fließen zu lassen. 

 

Gestapelter Betrieb - Einen Ace-
Turbotrockner auf einer festen, eben-
en Fläche auf die weiter auseinander-
liegenden Füße setzen (Griff zur 
Seite). Einen zweiten Ace-Turbo-
trockner darauf stellen, so dass seine 
Gummifüße in den Vertiefungen auf 
dem unteren Gerät sitzen. Wenn 
Geräte aufeinandergestellt werden, 
ist immer Vorsicht anzuwenden, um 
Beschädigungen und Verletzungen 
durch herunterfallende Geräte zu 
vermeiden. 

 

Zur Aufbewahrung stapeln - Ace-
Turbotrockner greifen ineinander, so 
dass sie leicht gestapelt, aufbewahrt 
und transportiert werden können. Die 
Geräte mit das Gitter zueinander auf-
stellen. Die Geräte etwas drehen, bis 
die Füße nicht mehr in Linie sind. 

Feuchtigkeitskontrolle 

Wenn Turbotrockner verwendet werden, um die Verdunstung 
in einem Gebäude zu erhöhen, erhöht sich normalerweise 
auch sofort die Luftfeuchtigkeit. Wenn dies geschieht, wird die 
Luftbewegung weniger wirksam und die Trocknung verlang-
samt sich. Die höhere Luftfeuchtigkeit kann auch Sekundär-
schäden am Gebäude und seinem Inhalt verursachen. Es ist 
deshalb unerlässlich, dass Turbotrockner mit ausreichender 
Entfeuchtung verwendet werden. Um Sekundärschäden zu 
vermeiden und die Schimmelbildung unter Kontrolle zu halten, 
ist die Luftfeuchtigkeit in Räumen unter 60% zu halten. Wenn 
möglich sollte die Luftfeuchtigkeit in Räumen unter 45% liegen. 
Dazu kann der Einsatz von DrizAir-Entfeuchtern notwendig 
sein. Eine noch geringere Luftfeuchtigkeit (25-40%) beschleu-
nigt die Trocknung massiver Stoffe, wie Bauholz, und ist mit 
Dri-Eaz-Trocknungsentfeuchtern oder -Spezialkühlentfeucht-
ern für niedrige Luftfeuchtigkeit möglich. 

Um das Trocknen zu verbessern, ist der zu trocknende 
Bereich vom Rest des Gebäudes zu trennen. Heizung oder 
Klimaanlage auf 20-27°C einstellen. Wenn keine Entfeuchter 
zur Verfügung stehen, sind auf dem Dachboden, in Küche und 
Badezimmer Entlüftungsgebläse zu verwenden, um einen Teil 
der Feuchtigkeit zu entfernen. Wenn die Außenluft sehr 
trocken ist, sind einige Fenster oder Türen wenigsten einen 
Spalt breit zu öffnen. Zur Bestimmung der relativen Luft-
feuchtigkeit ist ein Thermo-Hygrometer wie das DriHawk T-700 
von Dri-Eaz zu verwenden.  

Prüfen, ob Materialien trocken sind 
Überprüfen Sie den Feuchtigkeitsgehalt nasser Materialien mit 
Feuchtemessern wie HydroSensor, Moisture Counter oder 
Moisture Pro von Dri-Eaz. Um zu prüfen, inwieweit ein Material 
getrocknet ist, sollten Sie die Meßwerte mit Meßwerten 
vergleichen, die Sie von ähnlichen Materialien erhalten, von 
denen Sie wissen, dass sie völlig trocken sind. 

Kühlen und Lüften 
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Überhitzte Räume können durch den hochvolumigen Luftfluss 
eines Ace-Turbotrockners gekühlt werden. Stellen Sie das 
Gerät auf den Boden oder eine andere ebene Fläche und 
lassen Sie die Luft aus kühleren Bereichen oder von Draußen 
fließen. 

BEDIENUNGSANWEISUNG 
1. An eine normale Steckdose mit der korrekten Spannung 

und Stromstärke für das Gerät anschließen.  

2. Das Gerät in der gewünschten Betriebsposition aufstellen. 
Der Pfeil auf der Seite des Geräts zeigt die Richtung des 
Luftflusses an. 

3. Den Schalter auf die gewünschte Geschwindigkeit stellen. 
Stellung I entspricht einem geringen Luftfluss und Stellung 
II einem hohen Luftfluss. 

4. Den korrekten Betrieb überprüfen, ehe die Einheit unbeauf-
sichtigt gelassen wird. Den Turbotrockner während des 
Betriebs nicht bewegen oder tragen. 

ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS 
Ace-Turbotrockner sind für den Betrieb mit 230V/50 Hz aus-
gelegt. Die Steckdose muss geerdet sein und alle erforder-
lichen Sicherheitsmaßnahmen müssen getroffen werden.  

INSTANDHALTUNG 
Vor Wartungsarbeiten immer den Strom ausschalten. Immer 
den Stecker herausziehen, ehe die im folgenden beschrieb-
enen Wartungsarbeiten ausgeführt werden. Diese sind vor 
jedem Gebrauch und bei Bedarf auszuführen. 

PRÜFUNG DES ELEKTRISCHEN SYSTEMS: Das Strom-
kabel regelmäßig auf Beschädigung hin prüfen. Regelmäßig 
das Gehäuse abnehmen und die interne Verdrahtung auf 
blanke Leiter, lockere Befestigungen und Verfärbungen 

überprüfen. Beschädigte Kabel bei Bedarf herausnehmen und 
reparieren. Wenn dies nicht befolgt wird, kann dies zu 
Stromschlag oder Brand führen. 

GITTER REINIGEN: Fussel oder andere Verschmutzungen 
am Schutzgitter sind zu entfernen. Ein Aufbau derselben ver-
ringert den Luftfluss und kann zum Überhitzen des Motors und 
Brand führen. 

GEHÄUSE SÄUBERN: Das Gehäuse mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel und Wasser säubern. Den ursprünglichen 
Glanz mit Vinylreiniger und -politur, z.B. für Kraftfahrzeug-
kunststoff, wiederherstellen. 

ÜBERPRÜFUNG DER AUSSENSEITE: Überprüfen Sie die 
äußeren Bauteile und achten Sie darauf, dass sie richtig 
installiert sind. Achten Sie auf ungewöhnliche Geräusche. 
Bauteile nach Bedarf reparieren oder ersetzen. 

Regelmäßige Wartung (nach Bedarf) 

Der Gerätestecker muß aus der Steckdose gezogen sein, und 
der Lüfterflügel muß stillstehen. Die vier Schrauben am 
Schutzgitter lösen, um dieses abzunehmen. Dadurch erhält 
man Zugang zum Motor und Lüfterflügel zum Säubern.  
BAUTEILE SÄUBERN: Mit Vakuum oder Druckluft Flusen und 
Staub vom Lüfterflügel, Motor und Schutzgitter entfernen. 
MOTOR UND VERDRAHTUNG MÜSSEN TROCKEN 
BLEIBEN: Damit die elektrischen Bauteile nicht beschädigt 
werden, darf der Turbotrockner nicht mit einem Wasser-
schlauch oder Druckwaschgerät gesäubert werden. Wenn 
elektrische Bauteile trotzdem nass werden, sind sie sofort zu 
trocknen.  

MOTORLAGER: Die Lager aller Dri-Eaz-Turbotrockner sind 
dauergeschmiert. Nicht ölen. 

 
 
 TECHNISCHE DATEN 
Modell Ace-Turbotrockner 
Betriebspositionen 6 
Leistung, 230 V 1,0 A 
Ist-Wert m3/h 3882 
U/min 1230 niedrig - 1445 hoch 
Statischer Druck 0.5" (1,25 cm) 
Motorbemessung 1/4 PS TEAO (gekapselt, im Luftstrom) 
Motordrehzahl 2 Stufen PSC 
Überhitzungsschutz Übertemperaturabschaltung 
Schalter Kippschalter, 2 Stufen 
Lüfterflügel 16.5" axial (41,9 cm) 
Höhe, Breite, Länge 24 x 20.3 x 19" (61 x 51,5 x 48,3 cm) 
Gewicht bei Benutzung 32 lb (16,3 kg) 
Versandgewicht 39 lb (18 kg) 
Stapelbar Ja 
Griff geformt 
Kabellänge 25 ft (7,6 m) 
Sicherheitsstandards CE 
Gewährleistung 7 Jahre, begrenzt 

Die technischen Daten können ohne vorherige Mitteilung geändert werden. Einige Werte sind Circa-Werte. 
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FEHLERSUCHE 
SPALTE 3: Der Techniker vor Ort kann "FS" oder Feldlösungen bearbeiten. Andere Lösungen sind von einem Reparaturtechniker zu 
bearbeiten - einem "AST" oder Autorisierten Servicetechniker. 

WARNUNG: Alle unten aufgeführten Wartungsarbeiten sind bei abgeschaltetem Strom, d.h. abgezogenem Stecker, auszuführen. 

 
PROBLEM 

 
URSACHE 

Siehe 
oben 

 
LÖSUNG 

Motor läuft nicht kein Strom zum Gerät FS Gerät anschließen, Leistungstrenner oder Sicherung 
überprüfen. 

 Schalter nicht eingeschaltet FS Schalter einschalten. 
 Lüfterflügel verklemmt FS Grund für die Blockierung entfernen 
 Gitter an Luftein- oder -austritt blockiert FS Maschine abschalten und abkühlen lassen; dann 

Blockierung entfernen. 
 Schalter gebrochen AST Ersatzschalter vom Händler oder von Dri-Eaz anfordern. 
 Verdrahtung lose AST Verdrahtung überprüfen und nach Bedarf festziehen. 
Motor läuft, aber Lüfterflügel 
dreht sich unregelmäßig oder 
stößt an 

Ein starker Stoß hat die 
Motoraufhängung verbogen, so dass der 
Lüfterflügel klemmt. 

AST Motor aus dem Gehäuse ausbauen, dann verbogene 
Motoraufhängung ersetzen oder reparieren. 

Gerät vibriert übermäßig Ansammlung von Schmutz am 
Lüfterflügel 

FS Lüfterflügel säubern 

 Unwucht des Lüfterflügels AST Lüfterflügel auswuchten oder ersetzen 
 Lüfterflügel verbogen AST Lüfterflügel auswechseln 
 Motorwelle verbogen AST Motor auswechseln 

WENDEN SIE SICH FÜR ERSATZTEILE UND SERVICE AN IHREN HÄNDLER AM ORT 
oder an die Kundendienstabteilung von Dri-Eaz unter Tel.: +0 360 757 7776. 
 


